ORDINANCE NO.	

An ordinance amending Section 85.02 of the Los Angeles Municipal Code to extend the sunset provision for vehicle dwelling on City streets to January 1, 2020.

THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Subsection D of Section 85.02 of the Los Angeles Municipal Code is amended to read as follows:

- D. **Sunset Provision.** This section shall expire and be deemed to have been repealed on January 1, 2020, unless extended by ordinance.
- Sec. 2. **URGENCY CLAUSE.** The City finds and declares that this ordinance is required for the immediate protection of the public peace, health and safety for the following reasons: The City's existing law regulating vehicle dwelling sunsets on July 1, 2019. Continuing the existing regulation of vehicle dwelling for another six months avoids the public peace, health and safety concerns that might arise in the absence of any regulation. Those concerns were articulated in the City Council's findings made at the time the existing City law was adopted in November 2016. For these reasons, this ordinance shall become effective upon publication pursuant to Section 253 of the Los Angeles City Charter.

Sec. 3. The City Clerk shall certify to the passage of this ordinance and have it published in accordance with Council policy, either in a daily newspaper circulated in the City of Los Angeles or by posting for ten days in three public places in the City of Los Angeles: one copy on the bulletin board located at the Main Street entrance to the Los Angeles City Hall; one copy on the bulletin board located at the Main Street entrance to the Los Angeles City Hall East; and one copy on the bulletin board located at the Temple Street entrance to the Los Angeles County Hall of Records.

Approved as to Form and Legality		
MICHAEL N. FEUER, City Attorney		
By		
Date 6/15/19		
File No. 14-1057-S8 m:\muni counsel\ordinances\lamc 85.02 - vehicle dwelling sunse	et provision (ordinance).docx	
The Clerk of the City of Los Angeles hereby certifies that the foregoing ordinance was passed by the Council of the City of Los Angeles, by a vote of not less than three-fourths of all its members.		
CITY CLERK	MAYOR	
Ordinance Passed	Approved	_